Ruie 2.25 Form 2.16B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Pursuant te paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.25 of the Insolvency {(Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

Microemissive Displays Limited SC179570

(@) Insert full name(s) and 4./ We (a) James B Stephen and David J Hill, of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 4 Atlantic
addiess(es) of (3,00 70 York Street, Glasgow G2 8IX

administrator(s)

attach a copy of my+ our proposals in respect of the administration of the above
company. :

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} Insert date (b) 16 January 2009

Signed ﬁ

Joint / Administtitor(s)

Dated /f‘ [fzgi

Contact Details:

You do not have o give any comlact information in

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record Tel

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companics House receipt date barcode Companies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh EH1 2EB

DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2

THURSDAY

I

22/01/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

. e - — —_————



Microemissive Displays Group plec
Microemissive Displays Limited

Both In Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule
2.25 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules
1986 and Statement of Proposals under
Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986

TIMED Coversheet/Cé
BDO Stoy Hayward LLP



Microemissive Displays Group plc
Microemissive Displays Limited

C——— 16 January 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 1
3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION 2
4 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 2
5 PRESCRIBED PART 2
6 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION 3
7 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANIES AFFAIRS SINCE THE JOINT

ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT 3
8 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS 5
9 ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION 5

10 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANIES AND CREDITORS 6
11 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF

SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 6
Appendices
1 Statutory Information
2 Statement of Affairs and Creditors Listings
3 Receipts and Payments Accounts

4 Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
5 Summaries of Time Charged and Rates Applicable

6 A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees and BDO Stoy Hayward’s Policies
Regarding Fees

7 Notices of Meetings of Creditors

8 Proxy Forms (Form 4.29 (Scot)) and Proof of Debt Form (Form 4.7(Scot))

9 Creditors questionnaire



Microemissive Displays Group plc
Microemissive Displays Limited - BOTH IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered Nos. SC272069 and SC179570

Registered office at 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow G2 8JX
Registered office formerly situated at Scottish Microelectronics Centre, West Mains Road,
Edinburgh, Midlothian EH9 3JF

In the Court of Session

1

[.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

Introduction

This report is addressed to the creditors of Microemissive Displays Group plc
(“MDG”) and Microemissive Displays Limited (“MDL”) ("together the
companies") and incorporates the Joint Administrators' proposals. These proposals
are to be considered by the creditors' meetings called pursuant to Paragraph 51 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to be held at 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York
Street Glasgow G2 8JX on 3 February 2009 at 11:00 for MDG and at 12:00 hrs for
MDL.

Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications subject to the
Joint Administrators' agreement to any such modifications. If the creditors reject
the Joint Administrators' proposals a report will be sent to the Court of Session
confirming that the creditors have rejected the proposals. The Court may then
discharge the Administration and make consequential directions. Alternatively, it
may adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as it thinks fit.

If the Joint Administrators' proposals are agreed at the meetings of creditors the
Joint Administrators will continue to control the business of the companies to the
extent that it has not been transferred. The Joint Administrators would at some
later date arrange for the companies to exit from the Administration, as agreed by
the creditors. Based on the information presently available and the current situation
the Joint Administrators’ proposal is that the companies will be dissolved once the
Administration is complete.

Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

MDG was incorporated on 17 August 2004 and its principal business activity was
that of a holding company. MDL was incorporated on 10 October 1997 and its
principal business activity was the research, development and manufacture of micro
displays. The companies operated from leasehold premises at the Scottish
Microelectronics centre in Edinburgh.

The companies develop and manufacture microdisplays and microdisplay modules
for near-to-eye uses such as electronic viewfinders and hands-free or wearable
display systems. The company’s unique micredisplay technology used a polymer
organic light emitting diode on a complimentary metal-oxide-semiconductor to
produce very small microdisplays that consume low amounts of power.

Between 2000 and 2004 MDL raised three rounds of venture capital funding
totalling €17m to fund research, technology development and product and process
development in respect of the microdisplay technology. In late 2004, MDG, the

1



BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group plc

Y e —— e — Microemissive Displays Limited

16 January 2009

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

3.1

5.1

ultimate parent company of MDL was floated on the Alternative Investment Market

raising approximately €22m.

This funding was used for the continued research into the technology and to
accelerate the commercialisation of the product, which resulted in the company
investing in a volume manufacturing facility in Dresden, Germany and an assembly
production line in Taiwan.

Following the completion of the manufacturing facility in 2007, the companies now
had capacity to manufacture Sm units of the product per year and commenced
initial sales of the product.

During the course of 2007 and 2008, although sales levels were increasing, sales
were below what was forecast by the companies. This was attributed in part to a
decline in the consumer electronics market, as well as the uncertainty within the
global financial markets.

As a consequence of the reduced sales and the negative impact that this was having
on the companies’ cash flow positions, during 2008, the directors began to seek
alternative sources of funding to enable the companies to continue trading.
Although the directors entered into discussions with two parties with regard to a
possible investment in the company, terms were unfortunately not reached and the
parties’ interest was withdrawn.

As a result and with no immediate funding becoming available the directors took
the decision to place the companies into Administration and on 25 November 2008
David Hill and myself were appointed Joint Administrators by the Court of Session.
In terms of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators may act jointly and severally.

At Appendix 1 is a record of the names of the companies’ directors and company
secretaries together with details of their shareholdings.

Statement of Affairs and statutory information

I have notified the directors of the companies of their responsibility to prepare a
statement of affairs in relation to the companies as at the date of the Joint
Administrators’ appointment. Attached at Appendix 2 are copies of the statement of
affairs for MDG and MDL that have been prepared by the directors of the
companies. '

Receipts and Payments accounts

Attached at Appendix 3 is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and
payments accounts to date, the contents of which I consider to be self explanatory.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in
respect of the prescribed part. This provision only applies where the company has

2



BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group ple

Microemissive Displays Limited
16 January 2009

6.1

7.1
7.11

granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003. As the companies
have no outstanding floating charges, this provision will not apply.

Achieving the purpose of the administration

The statutory purpose of an administration consists of three objectives, and I now
address the progress that has been made in this respect.

(a) The first objective 1s the rescuing of the company as a going concern (i.e
restructuring the company’s business, resulting in the survival of the
company). As the companies immediately ceased trading on our
appointment, the company was unable to be rescued in its current form.

(b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in administration), will be achieved. The
effect of the Administration will enable the Administrators to facilitate a
sale of the assets to a purchaser, thereby realising the value in the assets and
maximising the return to creditors.

(©) The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors. The Administrators have not
moved to this objective at this point in time.

Management of the company's affairs since the Joint Administrators’
appointment

Initial Actions

Upon my appointment as Joint Administrator, 1 undertook an immediate review of
the companies’ affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource
requirements. This assessment was carried out in liaison with the remaining
management of the companies having regard to the companies’ ongoing business
commitments and the anticipated cashflows.

Following the review, it was apparent the companies would be unable to continue
trading and regrettably all the employees were made redundant. The leasehold
premises are still being occupied by the companies to enable any prospective
interested party access to the company’s books and records.

The directors advised that they had already been contacted by a number of parties
who had indicated that they were interested in purchasing the business and assets of
the companies. I immediately contacted these parties to advise them of my
appointment and to ascertain which parts of the business they were interested in
acquiring.

At the same time, my staff prepared a sales information pack that could be issued to
all interested parties. To date copies of the sales pack have been issued to 12
interested parties. 1 have also instructed agents to provide me with a valuation of
the companies’ assets.



BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators® proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group plc

Microemissive Displays Limited

16 January 2009

7.1.5

7.1.6

7.2

7.2.1

7.3

731

7.4

7.4.1

The companies principal assets comprise of an intercompany claim against a
German subsidiary, intellectual property in connection with the development of the
microdisplay technology and plant and equipment in Edinburgh and Taiwan.

1 am continuing to have discussions with a number of parties, however, | have yet
to receive any formal offer in respect of the business and assets. I will continue to
liaise with any interested party with a view to achieving an appropriate sale as soon
as possible.

The companies also had a small amount of completed stock at its premises in
Edinburgh and the subcontractors in Taiwan. As a number of the companies
customers still had outstanding orders, I contacted them to establish whether they
would be willing to purchase these goods. I can confirm that terms were agreed, the
goods sold and that the sales proceeds have been received, as detailed in the
attached receipts and payments accounts.

MDG is also the parent company of Microemissive Displays GmbH, the legal
entity that owns the equipment to manufacture the micro-display product. Due to
the Administration of the companies, which provided financial support to the
German subsidiary, the directors of this company also decided to place it into
Administration. | would advise that David Hill and myself were appointed Joint
Administrators of this company on 8 December 2008.

In addition to my appeintment, the directors of Microemissive Displays GmbH also
made an application in the German Courts to appoint a German administrator, Mr
Rudiger Wienberg. I have already met Mr Wienberg and we have agreed to co-
operate so that maximum value can be realised from the Group’s assets.

Creditors' claims

The creditors' claims notified to us to date total approximately £35,377 in respect of
MDG and £2.9m in respect of MDL. Creditors if they have not done so already,
should submit their formal claims, as soon as possible. Please note that all claims
that have been submitted to date are subject to adjudication by the Joint
Administrators. 1 anticipate Preferential claims from employees in relation to
unpaid holiday pay.

Rescue of the company

After carrying out a review of the financial position of the company, I concluded
that it was not possible to rescue the company.

Sale of business assets

As advised above, I am currently liaising with a number of parties who have
expressed an interest in the Companies’ assets. I am also liaising with the German
Administrator with a view to achieving a sale of the manufacturing equipment
owned by the German subsidiary together with the intellectval property and
assembly equipment owned by the companies.



BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group ple

e —— Microemissive Displays Limited

16 January 2009

7.4.2 Yam, at present, unable to provide a timeframe within which a sale of the assets will

7.5

9.1

92

9.3

94

9.5

10

be concluded. Any party wishing to express an interest in the companies’ assets
should contact my office direct.

QOther matters

I am obliged to consider the conduct of the Directors of the company during the last
three years. If there are any matters you wish to bring to my attention, please
supply details when you submit your statement of claim.

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

I am required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the extent
to which the above regulations apply to this administration. In this particular case
the EC Regulation will apply and these proceedings will be main proceedings as
provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid regulation.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint
Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule 2.39
of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed
either as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint
Administrators have to deal or alternatively by reference to the time the Joint
Administrators and their staff have spent attending to matters in these
Administrations.

In respect of these Administrations | am asking creditors to approve the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration on a time costs basis. Attached at Appendix 5 are
schedules that summarise the time that has been spent in administering these
Administrations up to the date of this report.

In respect of MDG the time costs incurred to date, of £53,870.40 reflect a total of
201.90 hours charged to the assignment at an average charge out rate of £266.82.

In respect of MDL the time costs incurred to date, of £39,265.05 reflect a total of
192.40 hours charged to the assignment at an average charge out rate of £204.08.

Included within the proposals below are resolutions regarding the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration, although if a creditors’ committee is appointed
approval of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration will be the committee’s
responsibility. [ attach at Appendix 6, for your information, a “Creditors Guide to
Administrators Fee” together with a document that outlines the policy of BDO Stoy
Hayward LLP in respect of fees and disbursements.

Possible outcomes for the company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options
regarding the possible exit routes for the companies from the Administration, being
primarily Company Voluntary Arrangements, Liquidations or dissolutions of the
companies. It is the Joint Administrators’ recommendation and proposal, as

5



I BDO BDO Stoy Hayward

Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group pie

Am———— Microemissive Displays Limited

16 January 2009

11

detailed below, that once all assets have been realised and distributed in the
Administrations that the Joint Administrators arrange for the companies to be
dissolved.

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administrations. Approval of these proposals will be considered by the meetings
of creditors to be held on 3 February 2009.

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

ey

(2)

They continue to realise assets in accordance with objective 2 of the
statutory purpose of the Administration, and

They make payments to the preferential creditors and distribution to the
unsecured creditors. :

Exit the administration by way of dissolving the companies under paragraph
84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

To consider and if thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the
Joint Administrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5
creditors).

In the absence of a creditors committee:

The remuneration of the Joint Administrators is approved on a time costs
basis, which may be drawn at the discretion of the Joint Administrators.

That the Joint Administrators claims for remuneration in respect of
Microemissive Displays Group ple for the period 26 November 2008 to 16
January 2009 in the sum of £53,870.40 plus VAT are approved.

That the Joint Administrators claims for remuneration in respect of
Microemissive Displays Limited for the period 26 November 2008 to 16
January 2009 in the sum of £39,265.05 pius VAT are approved.



~ BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group ple

Microemissive Displays Limited
16 Janunary 2009

A further resolution is put to the creditors:

(h) That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability under the
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, 28 days after the Joint Administrators’ filing their final report and
sending it to creditors.

Dated: 16 January 2009

James B Stephen
Joint Administrator



BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group ple

A ——— Microemissive Displays Limited
16 January 2009
APPENDICES
1. Statutory Information
2. Statement of Affairs and Creditors Listings
3. Receipts and Payments Accounts

4, Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
5. Summaries of Time Charged and Rates Applicable

6. A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators Fees and BDO Stoy Hayward’s
- Policies Regarding Fees

7. Notices of Meetings of Creditors
8. Proxy Forms (Form 4.29(Scot)) & Proof of Debt Form (Form 4.7(Scot))

9. Creditors questionnaire



BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Greup plc

——— Microemissive Displays Limited
16 January 2009
APPENDIX 1
Microemissive Displays Limited
In Administration
Statutory Information
Company Number: SC179570
Date of Incorporation: 10 October 1997
Former Address of Registered Scottish Microelectronics Centre, West Mains Road,
Office; Edinburgh EH9 3JF
Directors: William Miler
Prof Peter Denyer
Company Secretary: Kenneth Innocent
Nominal Share Capital: 6,793,601,358 Ordinary Shares at £0.01

Registered Shareholders: Microemissive Displays Group plc



| BD O BDQ Stoy Hayward

Administrators’ proposals regarding

Microemissive Displays Group ple

Microemissive Displays Limited

‘ 16 January 2009

APPENDIX 1

Microemissive Displays Group ple
In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:
Former Address of Registered

Office:

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:

5 Largest Registered Sharcholders:

SC272069

17 August 2004

Scottish Microelectronics Centre, West Mains Road,

Edinburgh EH9 3JF

George Elliot

Bill Miller
Graeme Walker
Glen Collinson
Prof Peter Denyer

Kenneth Innocent

59,352,206 Ordinary Shares at £0.01

Scottish Equity Partners — 14,458,649 shares
AXA S A - 6,075,000 shares

Cazenova Capital — 6,004,405 shares
AMVSCAP - 5,168,333 shares

Ironshield Capital Mgt Ltd — 3,950,000 shares



BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group ple

—— Microemissive Displays Limited
16 January 2009

APPENDIX 2



Rule 2.21

Insert name of the
company

The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 2.13B (Scot)

Statement of Affairs

Pursuant to paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.21(1) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Statement as to the affairs of Microemissive Displays Group Plc

as at the 25 November 2008.

Statutory Declaration

I solemnly and sincerely declare that the information provided in this statement and the lists A
to G annexed and signed as relative hereto is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, rue and

complete,

AND I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by
virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835,

Dectared at ) (v l{ud Gt

Signed \A_)u_L.l.AH W 4 /{/\S‘MAAQLL"

This 23 day of DE‘CC—(‘*\@C\Q 2008

Beforeme  (ou CE ’ﬂYLQ uh/pc //f;(/z, ‘&\

A Notary Public or Justice of the Peace or Solicitor ~ Gy N2y wei ¢




STATEMENT as to the affairs of the company on the 25 November 2008

Please do not write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block lettering

ASSETS
Assets not specifically secured (as per List “A™)

Estimated
Realisable Values
£

L trH 9 CO

Assets specifically secured (as per List “B”)
Estimated realisable value
Less: Amount due to secured creditors
Estimated Surplus

Estimated Total Assets available for preferential creditors,
holders of floating charges and unsecured creditors

LIABILITIES
Preferential creditors (as per List “C”)

Estimated balance of assets available for
holders of floating charges and unsecured creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property
where applicable (to carry forward)

Holders of floating charges (as per List “D”)

Estimated surplus/deficiency as
regards holders of floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property
where applicable (brought down)

Unsecured Creditors
Trade accounts (as per List “E”)
Bills payable (as per List “F)
Contingent or other liabilities (as per List “G”)
Estimated deficiency after floating charge
where applicable (brought down)
Total unsecured creditors

(272 ===)

(292 oce )

Estimated Surplus/Deficiency as regards creditors

Issued and Called-up Capital

(145, 0u=)

(1, s¥8,000)

Estimated Surplus/Deficiency as regards members

(1, 3 040)

These figures must be read subject to the following:-

(a) There is no unpaid capital |
(b)y=-Fire-neminal-amomt o

*delete as appropriate

The estimates are subject to the expenscs of the administration and to any sueplus or deficiency on trading pending realisation of the Assets.




Please do not wiite in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block lettering

Signed

Statement of affairs LIST ‘A’
Assets not specifically secured

Particulars of assets Book£value Estimated ;o produce
BlANCe At BANK ..o oo, | oo vrir ks L AR% aes
Cash in hand.......ooooe e | e 7{ ...............................................
Marketable securities (as per Schedule I} .............. | v ‘5 ................................................
Bills receivable (as per Schedule ) .......cooceea. ’z{ ................................................
Trade debtors {as per Schedule HI)....occooovvniciinns | crveeninieenan f( ................................................
Loans and advances (as per Schedule I'V).............. 3",7‘?3.,‘:85- ;{ ................
Unpaid calls (as per Schedule V) ...co.ooeveeoveecevecces | e ’{ .................................................
Stock in trade &
Work in progress ad
Heritable property ... iiicnmniccviiicins | vicereiiicas qz( ...................................................
Leasehold property.....ccveccvinrniiieesiecans d ....................................................
Plant, machinery and vehicles........cccoevcninies | s ¢/ ...................................................
Furniture and fittings, €6C...--wreecvireeesrrecceamsesenecns ?{ ..................................................
Patents, trade marks, e1C.... oo | e F‘ ...................................................
Investments other than marketable securities......... q {2' f/S?C:. ?/ ...............
OLREr PIOPEILY «.coeeerrrieeeeererreeeescesceseesrirmerassrnrnsns | srvesmrvaneseetesrrseesnnnes | srevessstesesinesssmeensnnsres
Total

~

/NM\AMA

o

Mo PakiaC




Please do not write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferable in
black type, or bold
block lettering

SCHEDULE I TO LIST ‘A’

Statement of affairs
Marketable Securities

Names to be arranged in alpbabetical order and

numbered consecutively

Name of organisation in which
securities are held

Details of
securities held

Book value

£

Estimated to

produce
£

l\\c:("e-

~

Signed /\SJ\M»«Q-Q—‘L"

Date ‘Z_g[ !a[%?

: @‘\. o VY AukLiC




Please do not write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block lettering

SCHEDULE II TO LIST ¢A?
Statement of affairs

Bills of exchange, promissory notes, etc. available as assets

Names to be arranged in alphabetical erder and sumbered cousecutively

Amount of bill | Date Estimated to Particulars of any
Name and address of acceptor or note when produce property held as
No . }
of bill or note due security for payment
£ £ of bill or note
Ne e

Signed / /\B_MMM—Q_,V pae 22 [12{%
T A4

A

i O

PGTYWDS
Paf_ ¢




Please do ot wiite in  SCHEDULE III TO LIST ‘A’

thi in
R Statement of affairs

Please complete Trade debtors
legibly, preferably in

black type, or bold
block lettering Names to be arranged in alphabetical order and
numbered coasecatively

No | Neme and address of Particulars of any Book value ES‘““:th to
debtor securities held for debt P pro£uce
Nena

Signed // /MJ———, Date 2.?.[ ‘2-/ oF
ﬁvv Y~ s

ikl ¢




gm:‘i’n“"‘ write in SCHEDULE IV TO LIST ‘A’
Statement of affairs

Please complete Loans and Advances

legibly, preferably in

black type, or bold

block tettering Names (o be arranged in alphabetical order and
nuemwbered consceutively

No Name and address of Particulars of any Book value ES‘““;‘ted to
debtor securities held for debt P pr0£uce
L MeED ove Uelf 11.*’1_‘:(0,1 r_,uT 7{
2. | MED GaoM £ 734 o5y o

Signed // [\S__J\-/\M-Q*i‘a—’_' Date <23 [ | fz_{@g
v
é%/f @\ ATy

PusLic




Please do mot write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block lettering

SCHEDULE V TO LIST ‘A’

Statement of affairs
Loans and Advances

Names to be arranged in alphabetical order and
numbered consecutively

Amount of Total Estimated
No in No of call per amount to produce
No | share Namehzldhacigreess of shares share due
register shareholcer held unpaid
£ £ £
st € &

. “
Signed /( M—"V

Date 29 , \Z—(Cg

S

POV
(bt ¢




Please do not write in LIST ‘B’ (consisting of , pages)

i e Statement of affairs
:::;)’I; prm::‘lly""i': Assets specifically secured and creditors fully or partly
black type, or bold secured (see note below) (motf including debenture holders
block leftering secured by a floating charge)
N Pa_rtxculars of assets Date when Name of .
0 specifically secured and security granted creditor Address and occupation

nature of security

NP

Note: For this purpose treat as a creditor but identify separately

(2} an owner of goods in the company’s possession under a hire-purchase agreement or an
agreement for the hire of goods for more than 3 months, or

{b) a seiler of goods to the company claiming a retention of title or a selier under a
conditional sale agreement.



Please do not write in
this margin

Please complete
Jegibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block lettering

LIST ‘C’ (consisting of \ " pages)
Statement of affairs
Preferential creditors for salaries, wages and otherwise

Names to be arranged in alphabetical order and nembered consecutively

No Name of creditor Address

2. 6{&&6\-{& BN . HAvveeo- (2o , AIZ—Q"(""—

10




Please do oot write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or hold
block lettering

Nature of claim Total amount of claim

Amount ranking as
preferential

Balance not
preferential carried to
List ‘E’

onFPAnD Rn"'\D ‘qr

fiet NSt &, o=

De Ao B oD

-~

L

Signed /\}M/\.Aﬁzoxﬁ/n Date zg[ w_/ of )

1i

e L C



Please do not write in
this margin

Please camplete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block lettering

LIST ‘D’
Statement of affairs
List of holders of debentures secured by a floating charge

Names to be arranged in alphabetical order and numbered consecutively

No

Name and address of Holder

Amount

£

Description of assets over which
security extends

N e

~

Signed /\)_/\/\_AAMQ—’D&C 23 [ { 2_{ ag
i 2N

12

& oY
7wk C




Please do not write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferable in
black type, or bold
block lettering

LIST ‘D’ (consisting of \
Statement of affairs

Unsecured creditors — trade accounts.

pages)

Identify separately on this list customers claiming amounts paid in advance of the supply of
goods and services

Names to be arranged in alphabetical order and aumbered consecutively

Amount of the debt
No Name of and address of creditor
£
N =\
Signed /ZN}J\A_M_Q_,Q_/L" Date 7 < ( \Z{ & ¢

V4

13

~ oW P L C




Please do not write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block lettering

*Note

‘The particuiars of any
bills of exchange and
promissory notes held
by a holder should be
inserted immediately
below the name and
address of  such
creditor.

LIST ‘F°
Statement of affairs

Unsecured creditors — Bills payable, promissory notes, etc

Names to be arranged in alphabetical order and numbered consecutively

Name and address of
acceptor of bill or note

Name and address of
holder*

Date when
due

Amount of claim

£

| NenkE

Signed /{/M} f Date Zgl \ ?—l Uq
\ Pt

14

PO TRV
Fully C




Please do not write in
this margin

Please compiete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block letteriag

LIST ‘&*
Statement of affairs
Unsecured creditors — contingent liabilities

Names to be arranged in alphabetical order and numbered coasecutively

No Name and address of creditor Nature of liability

Amount of claim

£

STeE Bprie oe | 125 ofR
SN A A
v tiEd g",..sﬂ

ZC(Q Yt

signed //MLD’&G Zg!lzlE)?

NuTLY
PakL) C

15




£9'88r'ELE

00’0

00'0

000

009

000

c00
850L1'EL
8E°LP6
185812
000
oeotL'e
6£'698'1
000
25'505'8
bLOSE'L
00°000'062
08'929°'02
000

o000

gieg

Buyeloy samug 61

00°7 uoisiap

alnmeubig

I8 $8D ‘MUY "HEM SPIE3UN 'pRYISAL0Y

ZNO £1HT uBlgiopiw "uBinquip3 'pecy i 158M Z/5Yy

QOE QL 'ISHIMOS 'SPIRIUSRES) 182415 U0SISiRd PIBYUILM

dN| 6H3 ‘ubinguipg 'suapies sauudg G|

ddS 489 ‘auusebpuquwen ‘A3 ‘weyuaddiy) 1wens yild 95

rOL AZD3 'UOPUCT '123NG BIACN 04 '9)1SED J2ply

ENL Y233 'uopuoT Wswaned Angsuld LEL

ZQ0 HZOM "UoRUOT “PUBIG B5#-0GE ‘061 BINS

H16 59 ‘mobsel9 "aoe1d uoles gL

dYE NZDT 'UopueT 13eNS PRoIg PO 0Z1 20014 WG ‘Paku ONoD [SQON o

136 LINN 'SiuByLON 'AnuaaB] ‘wolkeig) ')aeas 10042S Z D)) IusWidojaAa() SSAUISNE SIZUDYIRY
$7Z WD3 'pucuot 'asenbg Jajscussieg gL

937 +H3 "ybinquipg ‘eveueL BYSRO 0T 'LNCD BINES

S| WZD3 'uopucT '|asng Peosg MeN £5

HN. 68SA 'ICISUD ‘peCY Jajemabipug ‘SusinABd 841 ‘28 X0 Od

AuBLNED 'WapsIQ 69010 '8 NS SUSSIBLILY WUBGISPIOS - UBGNRQINY SUISISUIES

¥Y6 AZD3 'uopuo 'feeng Jayewadoy 0Z

A28 €H3 ‘ubinquipg "stenbg pueyns |

HYE AZDT UOPUCT 1SRG Jeewsdoy 0Z '9SNoK JouyIngly

| oig G siEg enpeReRE

dT1 QHVYMAYH AQ.LS 08

I3Mepn BuRRlD) 00MY

SN WRIA  DOINY

now3 pleuitoy eficen  po3M

._m>_._vD uBeuq 19154 j0id 00QY
UOSUINOD WIS 00DY

B[EH J3unsiAn  OOMD

PIT SUDHEOIUNIWSD YO0i8IAR)L 01D
2U[ [BUCISSBIO01d mm.po:G #0018 0080
d71 0N} d 004D

PSUWI | SouBLl JIMUSA BJGON  OOND
WadoUUl SN DOWD

2|d sBuBYOXT HOOIS UOpUDT] o010

o4 ¥PNY SN BOMD

Buninsuo) jlamiieH  DOHD

0d $801UAS J0ISAAU gleysiandwWos 000D
Auoxeg jodileg el 008D

uBULY Bleodiod Jouyingly  Z0vo
wayleng uosispuy  LOvD

el SBUNDRG lougingly  0ovD

6002/10/91



Rule 221

Insert name of the
company

The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 2.13B (Scot)

Statement of Affairs

Pursuaat to paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.21(1) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Statement as to the affairs of Microemissive Displays Limited

as at the 25 November 2008.

Statutory Declaration

I solemnly and sincerely declare that the information provided in this statement and the lists A
to G annexed and signed as relative hereto is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and

complete,

AND [ make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by
virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835. |

Declared at Ej) v i\.‘-@u ﬁﬂ—H

Signed L\:\\_,\_A o {11 L_LG/Z_ /&O_J\NJ'G\—Q"‘
This 2% dayer DB 200 %
Before me e CC P una L

A Notary Public or Justice of the Peace or Solicitor ,\, o va\f
Pud ¢



STATEMENT as to the affairs of the company on the 25 November 2008

Picase do not write in
this margin

Please complete Estimated
:}eﬁgy, tyl::‘:fﬂ:rblybo:g Realisable Values
block lettering £

ASSETS
Assets not specifically secured (as per List “A™) 21 AR
: '

Assets specifically secured (as per List “B”) £
Estimated realisable value 3o a&Y
Less: Amount due o secured creditors

o €%
Estimated Surplus L . )

Estimated Total Assets available for preferential creditors,
holders of floating charges and unsecured creditors &

LIABILITIES
Preferential creditors (as per List “C") (\ -y c.a.o)

Estimated balance of assets available for
holders of floating charges and unsecured creditors o

Estimated prescribed part of net property
where applicable (1o carry forward)

Holders of floating charges (as per List “D™)

Estimated surplus/deficiency as
regards holders of floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property
where applicable (brought down)

A U N WY

Unsecured Creditors £
Trade accounts {(as per List “E”) (‘-t >3 ,08 ‘r)
Bills payable (as per List “F”)
Contingent or other liabilities (as per List “G”) e-.a.’ <<, z.r;)
Estimated deficiency after floating charge

where applicable (brought down) (21 a8g .,_5-_5-_\_)
Teotal unsecured creditors ‘ -

R
Estimated Surplus/Deficiency as regards creditors ( LR ,\' é“",é‘c"f’)

Issued and Called-up Capital (x4 ooo)

e

Estimated Surplus/Deficiency as regards members (

;
4 Sho oy

These figures must be read subject to the following:- *delete as appropriate

*[(a) There is no unpaid capital liable to be called up]
fb3--1h inalameunt-ofuapnid-capitai-table

The estimates are subject to the expenses of the administration and to any surplus or deficiency on trading pending realisation of the Assets.




Please do not write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably in

black type, or bold
block leitering

Signed

Statement of affairs LIST <A’
Assets not specifically secured

particulars of assets Book£value Estirnated ;o produce
Balance at banl ..o | e a“g (3 g-:\, .......... a,_g"c_.,%"zr .........
Cashinhand.......ccccoooiiiircecreerees | e F{ ..................................................
Marketable securities (as per Schedule I} ............. }f .................................................
Bills receivable (as per Schedule IT) .................... ’/d ...................................
Trade debtors (as per Schedule II).. ..o 1 oo \6-\¢?‘36’ ................ ‘Jl—q- 136’ ........
Loans and advances (as per Schedule IV)......... | ... as & ..28,82%F
Unpaid calls €as per Schedule V)........ocoiiiincs | i, ﬁ ..................................................
Stock in trade
Work in progress
Heritable Property ... ..o evercreesnascereraneassesrsssesenes NN, <N
Leasehold 1 d ..................................................
Plant, machinery and vehicles............occceiieiei !/S‘f‘l}—lﬂe.l {c;aaa .........
Furniture and fittings, etc.......coovveecorvrnriicccciis | e G{‘QO’:{ 5 S
Patents, trade marks, €tC........covvivcerrrrvecrmvececnreeene zq—’?_‘c,\c\ ..................... P’ ..............
Investments other than marketable securities......... | oveeeenee § S - S
Other Property -.....coooimerriremrsrseenre s asnsnscasyers | seeneessseneny ﬁ( 9/ ................
Total

A jsrn il

Date

A
@, PO VLY

ke




Please do not writc in SCHEDULE I TO LIST ‘A’

this margin .
Statement of affairs

Please complete Marketable Securities
legibly, preferable in

black type, or bold
block lettering Names to be arranged in alpbabetical order and
gumbered consecutively

Name of organisation in which Details of Book value Estimated to
No 7. o produce
securities are held securities held £ P

Signed /K /\S_/\/\.A/‘-:q-h" owe 2312 fo¥
St

06 TYAWLY PubiL ¢




Pleasc do not write in SCHEDULE I TO LIST ‘A’
this margin .
Statement of affairs

Please complete Bills of exchange, promissory notes, etc. available as assets

legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block lettering Names to be arranged in alphabetical order and numbered cousecutively

Amount of bill | Date Estirated to Particulars of any

Name and address of acceptor of note when produce property held as
No . .
of bill or note due security for payment
£ £ of bill or note
& ATTARCMED
AL S 2Ty 239 T4 LD
Cp T Eet G S o =

Signed //M( Date '*Z%flf?_/ef
‘&\ I\Joﬂf'\ﬂ\f

ﬂqul o




Please do not write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block lettering

SCHEDULE IV TO LIST ‘A’

Statement of affairs
Loans and Advances

Names t0 be arranged in alphabetical order and

numbered consecutively

No Name and address of Particulars of any Book value Estimated to
debtor securities held for debt £ proc;uce
2% = 2.8 BoF
e ~ VAT T L B y
st llewssd
) NN R a4 BeTH ?’
) =5 . ¢
40@7.4 ave - :
— N a9, U3 &

e 2.8 [12leF




Please do not write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably io
black type, or bold
block lettering

SCHEDULE V TO LIST ‘A’

Statement of affairs
Loans and Advances

Names to be arraoged im alphabetical order and
pumbered consecutively

Amount of Total Estimated
No I;;;g Name and address of sl\lI-erZg c:}llla;r):r argxﬁ:nt to produce
] shareholder .
register held unpaid
£ £ £
N= o~ E
t
Signed // /\B_}Mﬂ—b‘ Date @ 2 / { 7_[ Q—f

R

NGB PurSii ¢




Please do not write in
this margin

Please complete
fegibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
black lettering

LIST ‘B’ (consisting of
Statement of affairs

pages)

Assets specifically secured and credifors fully or partly
secured (see note below) (not including debenture holders
secured by a floating charge)

Particulars of assets

Date when

Name of

No spe:;t;llcls::lzfs:::;;(tiy and security granted creditor Address and occupation
O A Garr A Cas Preeni Lot
SCMED L \AAS eSS AT i 1A

f—
SSPPLAEED T Te 2 oracd | B0,

Yoo

Note: For this purpose treat as a creditor but identify separately

- (@)

agreement for the hire of goods for more than 3 months, or

(®)

conditional sale agreement.

an owner of goods in the company’s possession under a hire-purchase agreement or an

a seller of goods to the company claiming a retention of title or a seller under a



g:f’“ do not wrile in LIST ‘C’ (consisting of {L pages)
s margin >
Statement of affairs

Please complete Preferential ereditors for salaries, wages and otherwise
legibly, preferably in

black type, or bold
block lettering Names to be arranged in alphabetical order and numbered consecatively

No Name of creditor Address

Stael LA
PoadAsS At o=

10



Please do not write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block lettering

; Balance not
Nature of claim Total amount of claim Amount rank.mg a preferential carried to
preferential List ‘B’

P fHO

‘_.Qg’ o DA -
flo=="
ge—1 A0 /
NaTiet (55 12 N*ﬁe-)
Signed Date Z- % ( { z{ ag

I

Nouvwt ™
Pustic




Please do not write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block lettering

LIST ‘D’
Statement of affairs
List of holders of debentures secured by a floating charge

Names to be arranged in alphabetical order and numbered consecutively

No

Name and address of Holder

Amount

£

Description of assets over whi
security extends

o |

Mo~

Signed Mﬂ—f Date z.?/l&/'b‘g
— s T

7

NOYYRLY AasLrc

12



Z:?I:”dg‘i’nm‘ write in LIST ‘D’ (consisting of \ pages)
Statement of affairs

Please complete Unsecured creditors — trade accounts.

legibly, ferabie i . PR - ey s
bcﬁ?ky ty‘:: ﬂt:' cbo:: Identify separately on this list customers ciaiming amounts paid in advance of the supply of

block lettering goods and services

Names to be arranged ju alphabetical order and numbered consecutively

Amount of the debt
No Name of and address of creditor
£

SEE  ATUACUED (’5@3, 262)
H~2Zcc .

Prete A~ < C%g, 6°H‘>
Pt t=r~ o=~ RoT=415

STAROACD L1k (2,23¢)
£DT @ ACTES Ls’ Bu-6 )
U= A &54y
y:

Signed ] MJ\-S‘—« Date 7 g f { z_{ of
v

O
13 Fubn ¢



Please do not write in LIST ‘F’

this margin .
Statement of affairs

Please complete redit 1 .
legibly, preferably in Unsecured creditors — Bills payable, promissory notes, ete
black €ype, or bold

block lettering Nzmes to be arraoged in alphabetical order and numbered consecutively

*Note Amount of claim
The particulars of any | N Name and address of Name and address of Date when

bills of exchange and acceptor of bill or note holder* d ¢
promissory potes held ue

by a holder should be
inserted immediately
below the name and N;—-_, SE
address of  such
creditor.

Signed // /\}/\/\M-M‘L ’ Date z_g{ { 2_/ &
Y

S

oYY Pudi | ¢

14



Please do not write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably in
tack type, or bold
block lettering

LIST ‘&
Statement of affairs

Unsecured creditors — contingent liabilities

Names to be arranged in alphabetical order and numbered consecutively

Amount of claim
No Name and address of creditor Nature of liability
£
UST TVAawsm CAL THT
& P> ), See oo

HED Qasw? (Lc

M 2D qmb'\’}

——

AT Cava o Y

(WS AN

I—\-wmﬁw
TEADL

C_ 2SO T

DrisloTeD
e P50 ~ .

24 299 o016

1 AST 5%

’2¢3-' S_T\' 163

Signed /\}/\J\}JLQ_—V Date
d £

zs[iefef

Y A

oY e Bl C

15




£9L28'L
PZBYL'E
80°06¥
62°1T
0206
0Z'6€4'02
£¢'2e
04451
oreoL
85'6€8'G1
000
00'920'662' 42
00°262°254°L
$6'964
vo'LL8
60°L62
000
0012929
T8'985'921
£9°9.Z
000

000
lopag'L

Fa a4}
14'522'S
86'£09
00°008't
£9'LIE
{098’
oco
f0'e6r'L
$8'568'69
f1: 411
96'8E
ZETE0'
89°'00.
oL¥12'T
000

aleg

00’2 LOISRA

378 699 ‘MNBwRaUND

132 LH3

ainjeubis

Hed SSAUISNE POOMPEDIG "IUBDSHID BIBPRLRD |

'ybinguipg ‘aoena) aseD oz ‘Hnos ames
NOY YSHI 'YHON Loy "9SN0H $3ppag
SH6 ZINN ‘A0 '66 %08 Od

INL1ZHT "UBIngrassniy 1S3 PUl HSAaAY) 'Z Nun 'z Yoo|g

DINE #18 “IIs)

|98 “jJBd SEausNg FPARYIRNS "WNOD uaIp

MTE 8LHI 'wEinguip3 *BBuAULOS "Blels (BIISNPUI POOMIBYS 'k JIUN

M1 143 'WBinquipg afipug wines zg

51979 '‘»oBsmn) 1eenS lISMUI0R L8 ' SOYMMpUES s,uaug.0 Bl
DdZ 6¥H3 ‘MoBUNUM "PEOY Minied 'yed suspily |

V1 NZD3 'ucpuoT '18ang peoig

PIO 021 160)4 YIS 'PalLLIT dNQID) 13qoON o/

Xrg 79 'MoBSeIS) 153018 WOA 04 ‘ABND JNWBNY ¥ 'd 17 PiemAey A0S O0g 0

uapsaiq

NHL ZdH 'sUsH ‘peaisdway 1eway 'Aeps Aspunog
d88 X1 'vopuoT "sseud sBuit 'peoy uu| SABID pSE-pYE
382 64 ‘SaUABY UCHIW (21USY) "PiBAINOg Aeqy OF 'g SInG

937 1H3

‘ubinquip3 ‘aoena ] BNses pg LMo MNES

NZ TLHI 'YBNQUIPT 'PEOY (12MARET £ 'aSn0H IfemApeT ‘o0 SIusWARY AduBpunpay
NNG §79 ‘PROAS “J3SAUIP00A UHON 'PECYH ABiSI9¢ 'aSNCH soulel

N1Z TLS1 ‘spaa ‘Peoy (Bues)

Buoy BUOH ‘e UBNSL HSIML SIN0Y BOL IUWIED SUL 'Sl YOOI /6 & ield
LHY 186 'moBsei9) ueqapAlD 153 puj quegapA|D ‘keps asowpleag g
QY 9L '‘fBUNng 'uonqing "PEOY U0 Pad ‘Wed $sausng uol pay

d80 229 's:fluelg ed ABojou

uy2aL PU) uoHIWeH ‘pieasinog aucisbuia ¢

080 €75 'ubnors “eciquied ‘Aeps sapled 'Ly yun

4re 6
4

LH3 ‘66uduuog ‘aleisT jelisnpu) pistbenng
~10ZES "YSN IM 'eaNnemiw ‘9.1 L xog Od
5d6 £H3 "'ubinauip3 'sbuping s1lR4 1S ¢

Q9 £80 "anusabpuquwed ed ssauisng awnoguwes '0zoz uiping
TIXE OSW S1sdUduel 'sAenDd piojes 'Aenp sbeloyouy

1ME pIMIN 'SBUASY LI '0C0B X0F Od
339 NZIM 'uopuon 1eens weybunong 61

Z16 0ZH3 'UeII0IPyY 'Pe3YURDT 'PEOY USPAIG 8

1NZ 8ZIAl 3isauduety 'peay Aalisalid 2| %08 Od UUaD 8DIAI8S JBWOISNS)

ZNB BZIN JeaM F SUAL iBd SSBUISNE HuaANS 'aue awbug sipp)W 'saued wenqe
T2 OML'UCRUOT "3A0JS) UNWSISWIWERH §7-97 10014 YIS

SHZ ALMS “Uopuo ‘peoy aBpug lleyxnes og

A38 €M7 "yBinguip3 ‘ssenbs puegn |

d11 QHYMAYH AQLS 008

Y1 AN soneWnaLd DWS

SAA WINQIBPDEAA 7 Playdays
saLoNIgReIdO Ysijoog

P11 sjusuodwos sy

1 sieuonels apisianmy

P17 XIU0N0sg

S1BUN0YD DAY

S8UAIMPUES JSWINDS) SUALG.O
P17 sasudiaiug erg may
PUB[JODG SUOIBIBY MGNd WRYSAIN
PAUWI | SOUBULY BINJUBA FHAON
91d dnoug sABKISIC SAISSILIBOIONN
Hawg Auewiragy sAeidsic) sAISSIWS0INN
pajuT Aedaloop

P SNBSS IsEIBWIN

2louln eaoy

Oid HPNY DINGH

SUBE AJUBAIOSU]

Pi7 S91UONIBIB0LOIN PIBYIES
3o W jousey

Uea wey 17 oyag

P17 sUn2s)D ueadourg

jauenbg

R M0 sBupds vapsg

P17 obfied Ay Jawin] sameq
HAWD

U oBIRD

SiXe ) [BSUSD

asn-m1La0

Ydna

Buiues) sweysés 16 1Sg
UOSUYOP peSYWOIg

feq wie4 Ajeuocy

208

uBssy

P17 XN uip@ry

§20WIIS JO20Y

Wsyiens uosispuy

007 uoisian

2eqg ameubls

ZND £LH3 'uBinquipl ‘pecy A 1S8M ZiSY

YN BH3 'UBInauIp3 'suBp:es) SAUUBING 5

Ad | PLHT 'yBinquip3 'seBenod uosBIINK 9/ZZ

gy ZvH3 'yBinquipy ‘peoy ualiElg v

X336 9ZHI MiNdad Wed (IWuedlD Ly

AXD 23 JUOWiod 'anuQ UoLalind 6E

Nge 6H3 'ubinquip] ‘pecY MeIBISSNT 22

¥ 12 8¥H3 ‘alebyieg 'abeipa Yyoul JeIsop ‘PeCY paY Z¢

716 €43 'ubunquipl ‘afensy SABUBID SL

1dl LLHT 'ubnguip3 ‘BnuaAY uosKBq0Y Ziv |

436 ZpHI 'ULILLOTISAAA "BENOURINES HIUBSNOYDIBYS 801 N0IIBAY
AMO0 £GHT ‘JApIED 1SE3 1U80SID UOLBAQ 6F

ryz 6pHI 'moBgiun ‘sueT 1aNEN ¥

Ny 0LHT ‘uBnquipy ‘isiadiuow ¥

1VE 8H3 'UBmquip3 'asug upjuey |

9800-261 'of0], 'eAebelag ‘ofles L-£L-¥ ‘CIEY

M8 SSHT ‘aplED 158 ‘abeliA wngiey g2 'abenod pesiyselg
HNS SPH3 's@igead 'une 26pty voisiepPl ¥

Buoy; BUOK 'UBAA UBNSE MSIML IN0Y 801 MUUIED SYL ‘gL %oRIE ‘86
Vg ZvH3 'uBinquip] 'peoy usaibieg Le

N9 £H3 ‘uBinqup3 158y SeuenpulIS T 'L 18l

HOP ZLAL 'SMSHaMBE WERNSPIOD 93AS UBIH 08

Hds £H3 ‘ubinguipa 'suSpIiED YNBUIBAUL 8Z

Yd9 gH3 'uBinquupl Jelemyedlg JNOQIBR UISA 0Z/2

LHG 0LH3 'YBnqUINT 193G JOMXEN £

Ddb gHT 'ubinquip ‘peoy AuR4 J/ett

NoL LLHT 'ufinquipz ‘Heo PICJIIBIS 8/81

A2 vLHZ 'ufinquips ‘peOM Jueg IRUPSY ¥

116 9LHS ybunqupy 'peoy UOLBSWID v/LLZ

v 8¥HI ‘abpuoelg 'sBieID 1SOM PROM LiIUMEH 04

Y10 LGHI 'S5AUDE UBIRT MALOS £E

04 AZD3T 'UOpUOT 13RS BIGON C1 'ANSED I8PV

4 0HD ‘Aaung "uophoiD “hepn Asund Z uswyedag Aouaaosu
L8206 “I0Y ‘UBMWE) IOWEN 'Uan | 0BS) 'L 03¢ 'PRoY Bultiel "LGERUE 'SEL
AQZ €LAL 'WBLIR 'PROY 15304 '9SNOH SdN

Qas ZH3 'ubinquip3 ‘peoy auydioisso? 2| ‘esnoH ubingheuny
Xu¥ G4 ‘Wagie] ed jenued

4re 6HT 'yBinquips 'peoY SUIBlN 1S "DINS

d11 QYVMAVYH AOLS OQ8

B[N WELIM
19Aua(] Ueug J8lad Joid
BunaA el

$3184 SUUD
LOSUR{liM SHID
Janiem PineQ
poOMIBPUN UE|
uoSWwoy L ¥aieq
3{IIBWIOS WepY
1095 ednig

piay BuuAY

. Aeswey Jsyleal
RO SHBIEN
dnoid pineg
1sluned eddind
INLIEND) ZEY

103N UBSUNQ
WESMBN YJew

1 yem we

SSUOF Yeloqag
uciBuayien vens
vebiuueid eIN

101113 3Bi00sy

SPPOQg UIASM
popmae(] UBQ

U MBI
Bunuwng uaydalg
feqen zi0baziny
suing eveIn)
prewag pJeudiy
BjRH JIWWIIM,

piT suoydepes

P17 0D JURUBIDS [ESJAAUN
P SdN

AuRGLLOY (BARIE SUL
P17 SWaisAS GO WOy L
PN OI1SS

6002/L0/91



Q0'2 voisian

3eq ainjeubig

6.'8¥Z'869'9¢ Buiero sauuy 9y

d71 QUYMAVYH AQLS OQ8g 600¢/10/91



Microemissive Displays Group ple - In Administration

APPENDIX 3

Summary of Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period

Receipts

Cash at Bank
Bank Interest

Payments

Legal Fees
Bordereau Return
Re-direction of Mail
Public Notices
Consultancy Fees
Inhibition Costs
VAT Receivable

Balance in hand

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP

70 York Street
Glasgow G2 8JX

26 November 2008 - 16 January 2009

40,310.56
9.77

40,320.33

16,143.00
1,440.00
99.60
394.84
7,712.50
15.00
2,440.18

2824512

12,075.21

40,320.33

James Stephen
Joint Administrator



Microemissive Displays Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX 3

Summary of Joint Administrators' receipts and payments for the period

Receipts

Cash at Bank
VAT Refund
Bank Interest

Payments

Legal Fees

Bordereau Return
Public Notices

Rent

Product Quality Control
Consultancy Fees
Inhibition Costs

Duty payment

VAT Receivable

Balance in hand

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP
70 York Street
Glasgow G2 8JX

26 November 2008 - 16 January 2009

£

45,652.91
24,867.98
20.01

£ 70,540.90

2,720.00
528.00
384.33

3,682.14
190.30

5,979.50

15.00

1,799.56

1,010.33

16,309.16

54,231.74

£ 70,540.90

James Stephen
Joint Administrator



APPENDIX 3
Microemissive Displays Limited - In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' receipts and payments for the period
26 November 2008 - 16 January 2009

Receipts 3
Sales 20,864.97
VAT Payable 1,428.30
5 22,293.27
Payments
Stock Assembly Costs 931.04
Detivery Costs 68.34
999.38
Balance in hand 21,293.89

5 22,293.27

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP James Stephen
70 York Street Joint Administrator
Glasgow G2 8JX



BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ propesals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group plke

A —— Microemissive Displays Limited

16 January 2009

APPENDIX 4

Microemissive Displays Group plc
Microemissive Displays Limited — In Administration

RESOLUTIONS TO BE PUT TO THE MEETINGS OF CREDITORS TO BE
HELD ON 3 FEBRUARY 2009.

The Joint Administrators propose that they:

a)

b)
¢)

d)

They continue to realise assets in accordance with objective 2 of the statutory
purpose of the Administration, and

They make payments to the preferential creditor and unsecured creditors, and

Exit the administration by way of dissolving the company under paragraph
84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

To consider and if thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the
Joint Administrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5
creditors).

In the absence of a creditors committee,

€)

g)

The remuneration of the Joint Administrators is approved on a time costs
basis, which may be drawn at the discretion of the Joint Administrators.

That the Joint Administrators claims for remuneration in respect of
Microemissive Displays Group ple for the period 26 November 2008 1o 16
January 2008 in the sum of £53,870.40 plus VAT are approved.

That the Joint Administrators claims for remuneration in respect of
Microemissive Displays Limited for the period 26 November 2008 to 16
January 2008 in the sum of £39,265.05 plus VAT are approved.

A further resolution is put to the creditors:

h)

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability under the
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
28 days after the Joint Administrators filing their final report and sending it
to creditors.



600T/10/€1 OF1 1

sposwip a1 GHIANGE §ld A0 sAudskg SAISSIWICDINANSS NI LY HOSHOD YED

6007 AIBOUEP 9] - §0(T 13qUWIAON 9T

3 siuswrasangsip | Aodaes

8997 OV DLE'ES 06'10T asolr'l $0°T1 STLOL'Y 01'rE 00°196°8 08'1p 5L10L'8E SUPII
00'01T 00'0zy o'z 00°'0z¢ 00'T Fupoday
00°6T1 SYpse 557 $P'psE $5°2 SB[ 103D
S¥'S61 0T°L69'7 Ga8el 0968 00’8 0T 680 00°069°Y o'y SPREW #kojdwy
00°8¢€ 0OveE'P 00°¢H 00'F6E'P 00'€1 saanBly paieray Suprty
05'91¢ 09°60v'1E o'In 09°870°1 0yL 00°'9€T°1 009 00'sr1'0g 00'68 uc__uua:.a:mn__uum $assy
8761 05'8¢6's 08°0¢ 05'pis 50 £T80¢"| o6 00°600'% 0s°'e! 54901 10 URIBMSIINDY [BIVIY
00'907 HER 2N 006 00'PS8 00'6 4821003 pue Buruusyg
89°P0T $9°708'¢ S€'8T 59'F66' L serl 00'TrF'L 0oL 00°99€'7 0o'L wauuoddy wo sdayg

3 ¥ [©9, sinoy 7 (B0 singy Tme) sinoy 7wy siney b SInoH
LYY YOLYYLSININOY

FDVHIAY TV.LOL ANYHD 44VLIS HINLO HOINAS EERLINS YENIYYI wondpasag

S XION3ddv

6002 AIENUES 9] - g00T 19QWAAON §T W0l PoLisd Y1 o) 3jqeaddy sasey pue pasiey) swi | Jo Arewmng

uopensIGIUPY U] - 31d dnoan sAe|dsi 2A1SS1WI0I)



GO0Z/A0/C1 O LY

SJX Buitl PYY JIWVGY dWig dnour sAzjdsig sasSIWTOIONAL NS NT LY HOSHOD ¥EVD

3
80°F0Z $0'S9T°6E 0t'261 0£'£08") s8's1 0oLt 09'vg 00°66 16 [ SL69r'9) SLLY
00T Qo0'oze arz 00°0zY 0t
IT6E1 0L'68%°1 L9l 0L'68%"} 0L'0l
¥8'Ist S9'NEL'T PR 08'bLL 06°9 58526 §9'9 00°9L9 002
00'8¢E 00'+80'9 00°g1 00'v80'9 008!
LTBOT 05'L8L'p1 00 1L 05°500'9 aoev 00°5p5") 05t 00LE'L 0507
or's81 $5°E61'L 08°8¢ 0589 £9'¢ 0e8eT'l 06's 00°08¢€'s 00°97 L9018 $7'0
00°90T 0TIy 007 0azir 467
87681 §9°105°9 SUPE 00°09% 00's 0 g S€'sl 00°ZPr' 00 a0"99e°T 0oL
3 FERL Sia0K F im0l sinoy LT oy @01 sunoH 7 etog, noH
aLvy HOLVULSINLNOY
JDOVYIAY TV.LOL ONVHD 44Y.L5 YAHLO HOINAS HIOVNYW YINLYYA

S XION3ddv

600T £18nuEl 9] - ROPZ 1IQWIAON 97

sjuawasangsip | Awodae]

BunJeday

SWIELD) 03P

siane afoplurg
sAANEBI parey Suipea,
Buteasurories|esy s1assy
UOBELISINIWIPY |BI3UISY
ASajeayg pue Busuuely

wamuioddy uo sdag

uopdpsag

6007 Lignuer 91 - g0OT 12GWIIAON §7 WO PolIdg ay) 40} 21qexddy sajey pue peSaey) auny Jo Alemuing

UOpENSIUIWPY U] - PR SAE)ASI(] AISSIIUICIIN



BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group plc

Microemissive Displays Limited
16 January 2009

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

APPENDIX 6

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION
SCOTLAND

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of
the company’s assets in priority to creditors’ claims. The creditors, who hope
eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest 1n the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency
practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation recognises
this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the
administrator’s remuneration. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of
their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor remuneration and outlays
and explain the basis on which remuneration and outlays are fixed.

The Nature of Administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an
insolvency practitioner and the protection of the court with the objective of:

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

{b) achieving a beiter result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up(without first being in administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferentiat creditors

Administration may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement-or liquidation.
The Creditors’ Committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the
basis of the administrator’s remuneration. The committee is established at the
meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within 10 weeks of
the administration order (or longer with the consent of the court) to consider his
proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 3
months of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified
dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to
summon the administrator to attend before it and provide such information as it may
require.

Fixing the Administrator’s Fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.39 of the
Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 which states that it may be a commission



BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group ple

P —— Microemissive Displays Limited

16 January 2009

4.2

5.1

5.2

5.3

calculated by reference to the value of the company’s property with which he has to
deal.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to fix the remuneration and Rule
2.39 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall take into account:

e the work which, having regard to the value of the company’s property, was
reasonably undertaken by the administrator; and

» the extent of his responsibilities in administering the company’s assets.

Although not specifically stated in the rules, the normal basis for determining the
remuneration will be that of the time costs properly incurred by the administrator and
his staff.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the administrator’s remuneration will be fixed by the court on
application by the administrator.

What Information should be Provided by the Administrator?

Claims by the administrator for the outlays reasonably incurred by him and for his
remuneration shall be made in accordance with section 53 of the Bankruptcy
(Scotland) Act 1985 as applied by rule 4.68 which provides that within two weeks
after the end of an accounting period, the administrator shail submit to the creditors’
committee or if there is no creditors’ committee, to the court:

o his accounts of intromissions for audit;

e a claim for the outlays reasonably incurred by him and for his remuneration,
broken down into category 1 disbursements, being those costs where there is
specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent’s affairs and
referable to payment to an independent third party, and category 2 disbursements,
which are costs which include elements of shared or allocated costs, and are
supplied internally by the administrator’ own firm and

where the documents are submitted to the creditors” committee, he shall send a copy
of them to the court.

The administrator may at any time before the end of an accounting period submit to
the creditors’ committee (if any) an interim claim for category 1 and 2 disbursements
reasonably incurred by him and for his remuneration.

When secking agreement to his fees and disbursements, the administrator should
provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee to form a
judgement as to whether the proposed fee and disbursements are reasonable having
regard to all circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting
information which should be provided will depend on:

the nature of the approval being sought;



l B DO BDO Stoy Hayward

Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group ple

 t—————— Microemissive Displays Limited

16 January 2009

the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
the size and complexity of the case.

5.4 Where, at any creditors’ committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the

5.5

terms on which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details
of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to
be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his remuneration during the course of the
admimstration, he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments
account. Where the proposed remuneration is based on time costs the administrator
should disclose to the committee or the court the time spent and the charge-out value
in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information
as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case.
The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the
exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain
statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to
establish that the time has been properly spent on the case. That assessment will
need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was
charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this
assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an
analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The
degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to
be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency
practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as
a basis for the analysis of time spent:

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
‘Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of
the nature of the assignment and the administrator’s own initial assessment,
including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent applicable it should
also explain:



N 4 BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group plc

———— Microemissive Displays Limited

16 January 2009

5.6

5.7

5.8

¢ Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of

time spent.

The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the
request the administrator wishes to make.

o The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to
agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, or the
drawing, or agreement of remuneration.

e Any existing agreement about remuneration.

e In cases where there are distributable funds available to unsecured creditors by
means of the creditors’ prescribed part, how the administrator has allocated
remuneration and costs with regard to dealing with the administration of and
agreeing of unsecured creditors’ claims. Remuneration in respect of time
spent dealing with issues specific to the funds for ordinary creditors will be
applied against the creditors prescribed part, prior to the funds being
distributed, and will not be applied against the total funds available to all
creditors, including those available to the floating charge holder.

e Details of how other professionals, inciuding subcontractors, were chosen,
how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to
review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation
should be proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not

-all categories of activity will be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in

larger cases.

Where the remuneration is charged as a commission based on the value of the
company’s property with which the administrator has had to deal, the administrator
should provide details of any work which has been or is intended to be contracted out
which would normally be undertaken directly by the administrator or his staff.

As noted in 5.1, any claim for outlays must be approved in the same way as
remuneration. Professional guidance issued to Insolvency Practitioners requires that
where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of
expenses or disbursements may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such
as room hire, document storage or communication facilities) they must be approved
as if they were remuneration. Such disbursements must be directly incurred on the
case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and atlocation. A charge for
disbursements calculated as a percentage of the amount charged for remuneration is
not allowed.

Payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest should be disclosed to the body approving remuneration and should be
treated in the same way as payments to himself. They therefore require specific
approval as remuneration prior to being paid.

What If a Creditor is Dissatisfied?



BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group plc

Microemissive Displays Limited
16 Japuary 2009

6.1

6.2

7.1

8.1

If a creditor believes the administrator’s remuneration is too high, he may appeal
against the determination by virtue of Section 53(6)of the Bankruptcy Act, applied by
Rule 4.32 of the Insolvency Rules, which is in turn applied by Rule 2.39. Creditors
have a right of appeal against the determination of an administrator’s remuneration
by virtue of the application of Section 53(6) of the Bankruptcy (Scotland) Act.

The right of appeal is either to the court (if the determination is by the creditors
committee) or to a higher court (if the determination is by a court). Notwithstanding
the fact that the statutory time limit for appealing expires eight weeks from the end of
the accounting period concerned, it is normal practice to advise the creditors that they
may appeal within 14 days of being notified of the determination in cases where this
extends beyond the statutory appeal period.

What if the Administrator is Dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee
is insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he
considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient,
he may apply to the court for an order increasing its amount or rate. If he decides to
apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the
creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to
appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee, the
administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number
to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense
of the administration.

Other Matters Relating to Fees
Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how

remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may
be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.



- BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators® proposals regarding
' Microemissive Displays Group plc

Smmm—— L ] Microemissive Displays Limited
16 January 2009

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP Remuneration and Disbursements Policy

In accordance with best practice I provide below details of policies of BDO Stoy Hayward
LLP in respect of fees and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in
working on the insolvency follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will
work on the case.

GRADE £
Partnerl 366
Partner2 329
Director 248
Manager 228
Assistant Manager 194
Senior Executive 171
Executive 144
Junior Executive 84
Trainee 67
Support staff/Secretary 53

The rates charged by BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow,
G2 2IX are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of
time can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO Stoy Hayward LLP records work in respect of
insolvency work under the following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the 6 categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.



BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators® proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group plc

Microemissive Displays Limited
16 January 2009

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis, the time invoiced
to the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis, a periodic report will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors, or in the absence of a committee, to
the creditors. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs.

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into 2 categories.

Category 1 Disbursements

This heading covers expenses where BDO Stoy Hayward LLP has met a specific cost in
respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such
expenses may include items such as advertising, travel (by public transport), couriers,
searches at company house, land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal
documents, external printing costs etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of
a specific expense incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their
own vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a
charge of 40p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved
Mileage Rates (median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm
pays to staff.

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Category 2 Disbursements

Additionally, some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of
the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements.
The policy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, is not to recharge any
expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged.



- BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group ple

Microemissive Displays Limited
16 January 2009

APPENDIX 7

Microemissive Displays Group plc - (In Administration)

Registered Office : 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street Glasgow, G2
8JX
Company Number : SC272069

Further to the appointment of James B Stephen and David J Hill as Joint Administrators on
25 November 2008.

Notice is hereby given pursuant to paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 that the initial meeting of creditors of the above company will be held within 4
Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow G2 8JX on 3 February 2009 at 11:00 hrs, for the
purpose of considering the Joint Administrator’s proposals and determining whether to
establish a Creditors’ Commuttee.

Any member of the company may apply in writing for a copy of the Statement of
Proposals to the Joint Administrators at the under noted address. A copy of the Statement

of Proposals will then be provided.

A resolution at the meeting will be passed if a majority in value of those voting have voted
in favour of it.

A creditor will be entitled to vote at the meeting only if a claim has been lodged with me at
the meeting or before the meeting at my office and it has been accepted for voting purposes
in whole or in part. For the purpose of formulating claims, creditors should note that the
date of commencement of the Administration is 25 November 2008. Proxies may also be
lodged with me at the meeting or before the meeting at my office.

ames B Stephen
Joint Administrator

22




BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
B . Microemissive Displays Group ple

Y ne———————n Microemissive DiSplays Limited
16 January 2009

APPENDIX 7

Microemissive Displays Limited - (In Administration)

Registered Office : 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street Glasgow, G2
8JX
Company Number : SC179570

Further to the appointment of James B Stephen and David J Hill as Joint Administrators on
25 November 2008.

Notice is hereby given pursuant to paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 that the initial meeting of creditors of the above company will be held within 4
Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow G2 8JX on 3 February 2009 at 12:00 hrs, for the
purpose of considering the Joint Administrator’s proposals and determining whether to
establish a Creditors’ Committee.

Any member of the company may apply in writing for a copy of the Statement of
Proposals to the Joint Administrators at the under noted address. A copy of the Statement

of Proposals will then be provided.

A resolution at the meeting will be passed if a majority in value of those voting have voted
in favour of it.

A creditor will be entitled to vote at the meeting only if a claim has been lodged with me at

~ the-meeting or before the meeting at my office and it has been accepted for voting purposes

in whole or in part. For the purpose of formulating claims, creditors should note that the
date of commencement of the Administration is 25 November 2008. Proxies may also be
lodged with me at the meeting or before the meeting at my office.

Joint Administrator

23



l B D o BDO Stoy Hayward

Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group plc
Microemissive Displays Limited

16 January 2009

Rule 7.15

Insert the name
and
address of

the proxy
holder and of
any
alternatives. A
proxy holder
must be an
individual aged

over 18.

The Insolvency Act 1986

PROXY

APPENDIX §

Form 4.29 (Scot)

Pursuant to Rules 7.14 and 7.15 of the Insolvency

(Scotland) Rules 1986

Microemissive Displays Group ple (In Administration)

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy-Holder 1.
Address

Whom failing 2.

Whom failing 3.

(hereinafter called ‘the principal®)

I appoint the above person to be the principal’s proxy-holder at:-

*all meetings in the above insolvency proceedings relating to the above company

*the meeting of creditors/members of the above Company to be held on

or at any adjournment of that meeting.



BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group ple

e ——————— Micreemissive Displays Limited

16 January 2009

Set forth any
voting

instructions  for
the proxy-
holder. If more
room is
required, attach
a separate sheet

Voting Instructions

The proxy-holder is authorised to vote or abstain from voting in the name, and
on behalf, of the principal in respect of any matter(s), including resolution(s),
arising for determination at said meeting(s) and any adjournment(s) thereof and
to propose any resolution(s) in the name of the principal, either

(i) in accordance with instructions given below, or
(ii) if no instructions are given, in accordance with his/her own discretion.

1. Resolution for the acceptance/rejection of the Joint Administrators
proposals/revised proposals as circulated.

A) * ] agree with proposals.
B) * I reject the proposals.

(* delete as appropriate)

2. That Joint Administrators’ remuneration is approved on the basis of time
properly spent in attending to matters arising in the administration.

A)* 1 agree to the basis on which the Joint Administrator is to remunerated
B)* 1 disagree with the basis on which the Joint Administrator is to

remunerated.

(* delete as appropriate)

3. Resolution to approve the Joint Administrators’ claim for remuneration
for the period 26 November 2008 to 16 January 2009 in the sum of
£53,870.40 plus VAT (as detailed in the Joint Administrators proposals).

A) * I agree with the proposed claim for remuneration.
B) * I disagree with the proposed claim for remuneration.

(*delete as appropriate)

Signed Date

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position of signatory in relation to the creditor/member or other authority for
signing




l B D O BDO Stoy Hayward

Administrators’ proposals regarding
Micreemissive Displays Group ple
Microemissive Displays Limited

16 January 2009

Notes for the Principal and Proxy-holder

1.

The chairman of the meeting who may be nominated as proxy-holder, will be the
insolvency practitioner who is presently administrator.

All proxies must be in this form or a form substantially to the same effect with such
variations as circumstances may require (Rules 7.15(3) and 7.30).

To be valid the proxy must be lodged at or before the meeting at which it is to be
used (Rule 7.16(2)).

Where the chairman is nominated as proxy-holder he cannot decline the nomination
(Rule 7.14(4)).

The proxy-holder may vote for or against a resolution for the appointment of a
named person to be liquidator jointly with another person, unless the proxy states
otherwise {Rule 7.16(4)).

The proxy-holder may propose any resolution in favour of which he would vote by
virtue of this proxy (Rule 7.16(5)).

The proxy-holder may vote at his discretion on any resolutions not dealt with in the
proxy, unless the proxy states otherwise (Rule 7.16(6)).

The proxy-holder may not vote in favour of any resolution which places him, or
any associates of his in a position to receive remuneration out of the insolvent
estate unless the proxy specifically directs him so to vote (Rule 7.19(1)).

Unless the proxy contains a statement to the contrary, the proxy-holder has a

mandate to act as representative of the principal on the creditors’ or liquidation
committee (Rule 4.48).




BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators® proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group plc

Microemissive Displays Limited
16 January 2009

Rule 7.15

APPENDIX 8

Form 4.29 (Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

PROXY

Pursuant to Rules 7.14 and 7.15 of the Insolvency
(Scotland) Rules 1986

Microemissive Displays Limited (In Administration)

Name of Creditor

Address

(hereinafter called ‘the principal’)

Insert the name  Name of Proxy-Holder 1.

and
address of

the proxy
holder and of
any
alternatives. A
proxy holder
must be an
indtvidual aged

over 18.

Address

Whom failing 2.

Whom failing 3.

1 appoint the above person to be the principal’s proxy-holder at:-
*all meetings in the above insolvency proceedings relating to the above company

*the meeting of creditors/members of the above Company to be held on

or at any adjournment of that meeting.




BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group ple
R

Microemissive Displays Limited
16 January 2009

Set forth any
voting

instructions for
the proxy-
holder. If more
room is
_required, attach
a separate sheet

Voting Instructions

The proxy-holder is authorised to vote or abstain from voting in the name, and
on behalf, of the principal in respect of any matter(s), including resolution(s),
arising for determination at said meeting(s) and any adjournment(s) thereof and
to propose any resolution(s) in the name of the principal, either

(1) in accordance with instructions given below, or
(i) if no instructions are given, in accordance with his/her own discretion.

4. Resolution for the acceptance/rejection of the Joint Administrators
proposals/revised proposals as circulated.

C) * I agree with proposals.
D) * I reject the proposals.

(* delete as appropriate)

5. That Joint Administrators’ remuneration is approved on the basis of time
properly spent in attending to matters arising in the administration,

A)* | agree to the basis on which the Joint Administrator is to remunerated
B)* [ disagree with the basis on which the Joint Administrator is to

remunerated.

(* delete as appropriate)

6. Resolution to approve the Joint Administrators’ claim for remuneration
for the period 26 November 2008 to 16 January 2009 in the sum of
£39,265.05 plus VAT (as detailed in the Joint Administrators proposals).

C) * I agree with the proposed claim for remuneration.
D) * I disagree with the proposed claim for remuneration.

(*delete as appropriate)

Signed Date

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position of signatory in relation to the creditor/member or other authority for
signing




BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group plc

Microemissive Displays Limited
16 January 2009

Notes for the Principal and Proxy-holder

1.

The chairman of the meeting who may be nominated as proxy-holder, will be the
insolvency practitioner who is presently administrator.

All proxies must be in this form or a form substantially to the same effect with such
variations as circumstances may require (Rules 7.15(3) and 7.30).

To be valid the proxy must be lodged at or before the meeting at which it is to be
used (Rule 7.16(2)).

Where the chairman is nominated as proxy-holder he cannot decline the nomination
(Rule 7.14(4)).

The proxy-holder may vote for or against a resolution for the appointment of a
named person to be liquidator jointly with another person, unless the proxy states
otherwise (Rule 7.16(4)).

The proxy-holder may propose any resolution in favour of which he would vote by
virtue of this proxy (Rule 7.16(5)).

The proxy-holder may vote at his discretion on any resolutions not dealt with in the
proxy, unless the proxy states otherwise (Rule 7.16(6)).

The proxy-holder may not vote in favour of any resolution which places him, or
any associates of his in a position to receive remuneration out of the insolvent
estate unless the proxy specifically directs him so to vote (Rule 7.19(1)).

Unless the proxy contains a statement to the contrary, the proxy-holder has a
mandate to act as representative of the principal on the creditors’ or liquidation
committee (Rule 4.48).



l B D O BDO Stoy Hayward

Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group plc
Microemissive Displays Limited

Rule 4.15 The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Claim by Creditor

16 January 2009

APPENDIX 8

Form 4.7 (Scot)

Pursuant to Rule 4.15(2)(a) of the Insoivency (Scotland) Rules 1986

WARNING
It is a criminal offence

» for a creditor to produce a statement of claim,
account, voucher or other evidence which is
false, unless he shows that he neither knew nor
had reason to believe that it was false; or

« for a director or other officer of the company who
knows or becomes aware that is false to fail to report it
to the liquidator within one month of acquiring such
knowledge.

On conviction either the creditor or such director or
other officer of the company may be liable to a fine
and/or imprisonment.

Notes
(a} Insert name of company
(b) Insert name and address of creditor

{c) Insert name and address, if applicable, of authorised
persen acting on behalf of the creditor

(d) Insert total amount as at the due date (see note (¢)
below) claimed in respect of all the debts, the particulars of
which are set out overleaf.

(e) The due date in the case of a company

(i} which is subject to a voluntary arrangement is the date
of a creditors’ meeting in the voluntary arrangement;

(ii) which is in administration is the date on which the
company entered administration;

(iii) which is in receivership is the date of appointment of
the receiver; and

(iv) which is in liquidation is the commencement of the
winding up.

The date of commencement of the winding up is
(i} in a voluntary winding up the date of the resolution by
the company for winding up (sect. 86 or 98); and
(ii} in a winding up by the court, the date of the
presentation of the petition for winding up unless it is
preceded by a resolution for voluntary winding up (section

129)

(a)
(b}
(©)

I submit a claim of (d) £ in the liquidation of
the above company and certify that the particulars of the
debt or debts making up that claim, which are set out
overleaf, are true, complete and accurate, to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Signed
Creditor/person acting on behalf of creditor

Date




I B D O BDO Stoy Hayward

Administrators® propasals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group plc
Microemissive Displays Limited

16 January 2009

Rule 4.15
PARTICULARS OF EACH DEBT

Notes

A separate set of particulars should be made out in respect
of each debt.

1. Describe briefly the debt, giving details of ity nature,
the date when it was incurred and when payment
became due

Attach any documentary evidence of the debt, if
available.

2. Insert total amount of the debt, showing separately
the amount of principal and any interest which is due
on the debt as at the due date (see note (e)). Interest
may only be claimed if the creditor is entitled to it.
Show separately the VAT on the debt and indicate
whether the VAT is being claimed back from HM
Customs and Excise.

3. Insert the nature and amount of any preference under
Schedule 6 to the Act claimed in respect of the debt.

4.  Specify and give details of the nature of any security
held in respect of the debt, including:-

(a) the subjects covered and the date when it was
given;

(b}  the value of the security

Security is defined in section 248(b) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 as meaning ‘any security
(whether heritable or moveable), any floating
charge and any right of lien or preference and
any right of retention (other than a right of
compensation or set off)’.  For claims in
administration  procedure  security  also
includes a hire purchase agreement, agreement
for the hire of goods for more than three
months and a conditional sale agreement (see
Rule 2.33).

In liquidation only the creditar should state whether he is
surrendering or undertakes to surrender his security; the
liquidator may at any time after 12 weeks from the date of
commencement of the winding up (note (¢)) require a
creditor to discharge a security or to convey or assign it to
him on payment of the value specifted by the creditor.

5. In calculating the total amount of his claim in a
liquidation, a creditor shall deduct the value of any
security as estimated by him unless he surrenders it
{see note 4).

Rule 4.15

5.

From 4.7 (Scot) (contd.}

Particulars of debt

Amount of debt

Preference claimed for debt

Security for debt

Total amount of debt

From 4.7 {Scot) {contd.)



BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group plec

e —— Microemissive Displays Limited
16 January 2009

PARTICULARS OF EACH DEBT
Notes

A separate set of particulars should be made out in respect
of each debt.

6. In the case of a member state liquidator creditor, 6.  Underlying claims
specify and give details of underlying claims in
respect of which he is claiming as creditor




' B D 0 BDO Stoy Hayward

Administrators’ proposals regarding
Microemissive Displays Group plc
Microemissive Displays Limited

16 January 2009
APPENDIX 9
CREDITORS QUESTIONNAIRE
1. Name of Creditor {Your Name)
2. How long have you been supplying the Company?
3. a) On what date did you last supply goods to the Company?
b) What is the age of the oldest debt?
4. What were the agreed credit terms with the Company?
5. On what date did the Company first exceed the agreed credit terms?
6. Did you at any time refuse to continue supplying the Company on credit, or seek to
recover goods not paid for?
7. Were any payments from the Company not honoured?
8. What, if any, action did you take to obtain payment, e.g. issuing a writ?
9. What was the Company’s reaction to any action you have indicated you took under

question 77

1/AC/ACO01036/C6



